Impairment losses on financial investments, property plant and equipment and intangible assets were reclassified
under operating activities adjustments from separate position of adjustments to position Profit/ Loss on investing
activities. Impact is disclosed in the tables on following pages under point 7 presentation of impairment losses.

Prepayments connected with investing activities were reclassified from operating to investing activities which
corresponds with the prepayments purpose. Impact is disclosed in the tables on following pages under point 8
presentation of prepayments.

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2013   (in thousands of CZK)

 32

6.   CHANGES IN DISCLOSURE OF COMPARATIVE PERIOD (CONTINUED)

The changes in Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December are presented in the following table:

 previously
stated

 presentation
of as assets

and liabilities
held for sale (1)

 changes in
detail of

presentation
of assets /

liabilities (2)

presentation
of cash pool

(3)

presentation

of finance
lease (4)

 31/12/2012
(restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  23 326 243   33 405   23 359 648
Investment property  383 725   39 624   423 349
Intangible assets  1 978 326   44 456   2 022 782
Financial assets available for sale -   522   522
Deferred tax assets  307 230   1 518   308 748
Other non-current assets  55 595   490  (522)   55 563

   26 051 119  119 493  -  -   -   26 170 612
Current assets
Inventories  9 893 415   675 407   10 568 822
Trade and other receivables  10 574 595   361 899  130 537   11 067 031
Other financial assets  32 703   32 703
Prepayments and other current assets  130 537   (130 537)   -
Current tax receivables  34 188   34 188
Cash and cash equivalents  3 058 211   16 276   3 074 487
Assets classified as held for sale  857 225   (857 225)   -
   24 580 874  196 357  -  -   -   24 777 231
Total assets  50 631 993  315 850  -  -   -   50 947 843

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital  18 133 476   18 133 476
Statutory reserves  2 584 286   2 584 286
Other funds  41 869   (41 869)   -
Hedging reserve -   (16 510)   (16 510)
Revaluation reserve -   68 023   68 023
Foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries
from consolidation -   (9 644)   (9 644)

Retained earnings  8 775 893   315 848   9 091 741

Total equity attributable to equity owners of
the parent  29 535 524   315 848  -  -   -   29 851 372

Non-controlling interest  (7 031)   -  -  -   -   (7 031)
Total equity  29 528 493   315 848  -  -   -   29 844 341

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Loans, borrowings and debt securities  2 261   (2 261)   -
Provisions  372 495   908   373 403
Deferred tax liabilities  387 982   119   388 101
Other non-current liabilities  184 115   10 020   2 261   196 396
   946 853   11 047  -  -   -   957 900
Current liabilities
Trade and other liabilities  15 928 623   622 611  (96 687)   3 164   16 457 711
Loans, borrowings and debt securities  2 836 348   (1 653)  (3 164)   2 831 531
Current tax liabilities  55 742   55 742
Provisions  508 461   16 760   525 221
Deferred income -   339  96 687   97 026
Other financial liabilities  148 248   28 470   1 653   178 371
Liabilities classified as held for sale  679 225   (679 225)   -
   20 156 647   (11 045)  -  -   -   20 145 602
Total liabilities  21 103 500   2  -  -   -   21 103 502

Total equity and liabilities  50 631 993   315 850  -  -   -   50 947 843

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2013   (in thousands of CZK)

 33

6.   CHANGES IN DISCLOSURE OF COMPARATIVE PERIOD (CONTINUED)

The changes in Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for year ended 31 December
2012 are presented in the following table:

previously stated

presentation of as
assets and liabilities

held for sale (1)
presentation of

discounts (5)
net presentation

of grants (6)
 2012

(restated)

Statement of profit or loss
Revenues  107 280 986   (121 200)   107 159 786
Cost of sales  (104 111 144)   67 390   (104 043 754)
Gross profit on sales  3 169 842   (121 200)  67 390   3 116 032
Distribution expenses  (1 944 982)   (1 944 982)
Administrative expenses  (1 249 831)   (1 249 831)
Other operating income  859 920  (1)  (67 390)  792 529
Other operating expenses  (4 848 598)  315 848   (4 532 750)
Loss from operations  (4 013 649)  315 848  (121 201)  -   (3 819 002)
Finance income  1 886 245   1 886 245
Finance costs  (2 560 367)   121 201   (2 439 166)
Net finance costs  (674 122)  -  121 201  -   (552 921)
Loss before tax  (4 687 771)  315 848  -  -   (4 371 923)
Tax expense  1 273 885   1 273 885

Net loss  (3 413 886)  315 848  -  -   (3 098 038)

The changes in consolidated statement of cash flows for year ended 31 December 2012 are presented in the following
table:

 previously stated
presentation of

as assets and
liabilities held

for sale (1)

changes in
detail of

presentation of
assets /

liabilities (2)

presentation
of cash pool

(3)

presentation
of impairment

losses (7)

presentation
of

prepayments
(8)

 2012
(restated)

Cash flows - operating activities

Net loss  (3 413 886)  315 848   (3 098 038)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation  2 807 100   2 807 100
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss  (6 617)   (6 617)
Interest and dividends, net  264 929   (2 386)   262 543
(Profit)/Loss on investing activities  (4 443)   58 400   4 316 294   4 370 251
Change in provisions  341 367   341 367
Tax expense  (1 273 885)   (1 273 885)
Income tax (paid)  (146 654)   (146 654)
Other adjustments -   (887 570)   (887 570)
Impairment losses on financial
investments, property plant and
equipment and intangible assets  4 615 866   (299 572)   (4 316 294)   -
CO2 allowances grant derecognition  (338 521)   338 521   -
Change in deferred income related
to CO2 allowances grant  (742 756)   742 756   -
Net (gain)/loss from financial derivatives  32 535   (32 535)   -
Change in working capital  (182 466)  -  (219 572)  2 386  -   6 046   (393 606)

Inventories  1 038 627   1 038 627
Receivables  (640 528)   6 977   (633 551)
Liabilities  (580 565)   (226 549)  2 386   6 046   (798 682)

Net cash provided by operating
activities  1 952 569   16 276  -  -  -   6 046   1 974 891
Cash flows - investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets   (1 346 201)   (6 046)  (1 352 247)
Disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets  64 754   64 754
Acquisition of securities and deposits  (102 442)   102 442   -
Disposal of securities and deposits  102 442   (102 442)   -
Proceeds/(Outflows) from loans granted   2 141   1 491   3 632
Other -   10 682  110 043   120 725
Settlement of financial derivatives  252 033   (10 008)   242 025
Proceed from disposal of PARAMO
ASFALT s.r.o.  116 100   (116 100)   -
Change in loans granted  111 534   (111 534)   -
Cash and cash equivalents in
subsidiaries sold  (115 426)   115 426   -
Net cash used in investing
activities  (915 065) - - - -   (6 046)  (921 111)
Cash flows - financing activities
Change in loans and borrowings  (201 426)   (201 426)
Change in cash pool  liabilities  87 525   (87 525)   -
Interest paid  (325 070)   (325 070)
Payments of liabilities under finance
lease agreements  (7 555)   (7 555)
Dividends paid to non-controlling shareholders  (340)   (340)
Other -   87 525   87 525
Net cash used in financing
activities  (446 866)  -  -  -  -   -   (446 866)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents  590 640   16 276   606 916

Effect of exchange rate changes  (2 984)   (2 984)
Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of the period  2 470 555   2 470 555
Cash and cash equivalents, end
of the period  3 058 211   16 276   3 074 487

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2013   (in thousands of CZK)

 34

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7. OPERATING SEGMENTS

7.1 Revenues and financial result by operating segments

2013 Note Refining

segment Retail segment Petrochemical
segment

Corporate
Functions Adjustments Total

Total external revenues  26  52 847 999  10 452 743  36 032 736  81 312  -   99 414 790

Transactions with other segments   22 487 308  212 782  1 893 657  549 530   (25 143 277)  -

Total segment revenue   75 335 307  10 665 525  37 926 393  630 842   (25 143 277)  99 414 790
Operating expenses   (77 125 993)  (10 484 242)  (37 013 663)  (786 561)  25 143 277   (100 267 182)

Other operating income  28.1  77 655  30 826  59 773  19 672   (114)  187 812

Other operating expenses 28.2 (28 292) (26 740) (165 338) (8 494) 114 (228 750)

Segment operating profit/(loss)   (1 741 323)  185 369  807 165  (144 541)  -  (893 330)

Net finance costs  29   (450 225)
Loss before tax   (1 343 555)
Tax expense  30   (52 917)
Net loss   (1 396 472)

Depreciation and amortisation  27.2  (471 502)  (329 216)  (1 532 653)  (81 946)  -   (2 415 318)

Additions to non-current assets 8,10  690 306  156 721  1 485 199  71 863   -   2 404 089

2012 Note Refining

segment Retail segment Petrochemical
segment

Corporate
Functions Adjustments Total

Total external revenues  26  59 523 797  10 269 864  37 291 783  74 342  -   107 159 786

Transactions with other segments   23 256 233  222 436  1 553 036  538 227   (25 569 932)  -

Total segment revenue   82 780 030  10 492 300  38 844 819  612 569   (25 569 932)  107 159 786

Operating expenses   (82 998
198)  (10 366 669)  (38 726 756)  (716 876)  25 569 932   (107 238 567)

Other operating income  28.1  182 019  207 176  373 011  30 704   (381)  792 529
Other operating expenses  28.2  (4 161 070)  (126 110)  (200 479)  (45 472)  381   (4 532 750)

Segment operating profit/(loss)   (4 197 219)  206 697  290 595  (119 075)  -   (3 819 002)

Net finance costs  29   (552 921)

Loss before tax   (4 371 923)
Tax expense  30   1 273 885

Net loss   (3 098 038)

Depreciation and amortisation  27.2  (873 541)  (335 065)  (1 511 674)  (86 820)  -   (2 807 100)

Additions to non-current assets 8,10   352 888  237 773  698 709 56 025   -  1 345 395

7.2 Other segment data

7.2.1 Assets by operating segment
  31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Refining segment   20 074 320  18 927 970
Retail segment   6 021 201  6 313 143
Petrochemical segment   22 547 053  23 022 035
Segment assets   48 642 594  48 263 148
Corporate Functions   1 355 535  2 684 695

   49 998 129  50 947 843

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2013   (in thousands of CZK)

 35

7.2.2 Recognition and reversal of impairment allowances
   Recognition  Reversal
   2013 2012 2013 2012
Refining segment   (169 988)  (4 510 725)  150 500   150 184
Retail segment   (19 807)  (80 321)  6 167   21 860
Petrochemical segment   (279 785)  (425 623)  178 441   382 627
Impairment allowances by segments   (469 580)  (5 016 669)  335 108   554 671

[…]

Periods of analysis adopted for the analysis of the operating segments as at 31 December 2012

  2012
Refining segment 25
Petrochemical segment 20
Retail segment   15

The Group’s future financial performance is based on a number of factors and assumptions in respect of
macroeconomic development, such as foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, interest rates, partially outside the
Group’s control. The change of these factors and assumptions might influence the Group’s financial position, including
the results of the impairment tests of non-current assets, and consequently might lead to changes in the financial
position and performance of the Group.

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use as at 31 December 2012
The crucial elements influencing the value in use of assets within individual units responsible for generating cash
flows are: operating profit before depreciation and amortization (known as EBITDA) and the discount rate.

The effects of impairment sensitivity in relation to changes in these factors are presented below.

in CZK million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
R

A
TE

 change -5% 0% 5%

-0,5 p.p. increase of impairment decrease of impairment decrease of impairment

  89 (407) (908)

0,0 p.p. increase of impairment no impact decrease of impairment

  1 365  (477)

+0,5 p.p. increase of impairment* increase of impairment decrease of impairment

  2 679 629 (80)
* Implementation of the above assumptions would result in an additional impairment allowance in the refining and the petrochemical segment as well
   as corporate functions

15. INVENTORIES

   31/12/2013  31/12/2012
 Raw materials   3 970 818   3 619 971
 Work in progress   1 567 387   1 660 423
 Finished goods   3 942 012   3 654 949
 Merchandise   295 867   443 050
 Spare parts   929 174   1 190 429
 Inventories, net   10 705 258   10 568 822
 Impairment allowances of inventories to net realizable value   386 394   506 086
 Inventories, gross   11 091 652   11 074 908

Change in impairment allowances to net realizable value
   2013  2012
At the beginning of the period   506 086   573 680
Recognition   356 026   659 364
Usage   (170 549)  (212 763)
Reversal   (305 172)  (514 195)
   386 394   506 086

Changes in the net realizable value allowances for inventories amount to CZK 50 854 thousand and are included in
cost of sales (CZK 145 169 thousand in 2012) presented in note 27.

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2013   (in thousands of CZK)

 45

16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
   31/12/2013  31/12/2012

 Trade receivables   11 364 006   10 573 479
 Receivables for CO2 allowances   254 601   -
 Other   231 437   123 244
 Financial assets   11 850 044   10 696 723
 Excise tax and fuel charge receivables   359 837   204 574

[…]

Financial assets
Unquoted shares  -  522 -  -   522
Trade receivables   6 275 449  4 257 211  164 061  2   10 696 723
Loans granted   19 804  850  - -   20 654
Financial derivatives and hedging instruments  24 365   - - -   24 365
Cash and cash equivalents  2 771 538  261 779  12 404  28 766   3 074 487
Other   39 478 - - --   39 478

   9 130 634  4 520 362  176 465  28 768   13 856 229
Financial liabilities
Loans   2 776 706  45 469  2 130  7 226   2 831 531
Trade liabilities   4 787 476  937 265  6 085 913  5 217   11 815 871
Investment liabilities   1 283 - - -   1 283
Financial derivatives and hedging instruments  103 248  - 45 000  -   148 248
Other   271 488 - - -   271 488

   7 945 625  982 734  6 133 043  12 443   15 073 845

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The influence of potential changes in carrying amounts of financial instruments as at 31 December 2013 and 2012
arising from hypothetical changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to functional currency on profit
before tax and hedging reserve:

Influence on profit before tax

2013  Increase of exchange rate  Total influence  Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence
EUR/CZK 15%  439 671 15%  (439 671)
USD/CZK 15%  (734 262) 15%  734 262

   (294 591)   294 591

Influence on profit before tax

2012  Increase of exchange rate  Total influence  Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence
EUR/CZK 15%  530 644 15%  (530 644)
USD/CZK 15%  (893 487) 15%  893 487

   (362 843)   362 843

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2013   (in thousands of CZK)

 60

31.7.1   Currency risk (continued)

Influence on hedging reserve

2013 Increase of exchange rate  Total influence  Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence
EUR/CZK 15%  (718 246) 15%  718 246
USD/CZK 15%  74 014 15%  (74 014)

   (644 232)   644 232

Influence on hedging reserve

2012 Increase of exchange rate  Total influence  Decrease of exchange rate   Total influence
EUR/CZK 15%  (681 878) 15%  681 878
USD/CZK 15%  80 192 15%  (80 192)

   (601 686)   601 686

Variations of currency rates described above were calculated based on historical volatility of particular currency rates
and analysts’ forecasts.

Sensitivity of financial instruments for currency risk was calculated as a difference between the initial carrying amount
of financial instruments (excluding derivative instruments) and their potential carrying amount calculated using
assumed increases/(decreases) in currency rates. In case of derivative instruments, the influence of currency rate
variations on fair value was examined at constant level of interest rates. The fair value of foreign currency forward

[…]

standard and designed for similar purposes. The Group applied the revenue approach to investment property with
carrying amount of CZK 310 657 thousand as at 31 December 2013 (31 December 2012: 297 055 thousand). The
investment property valued under revenue approach is classified as the Level 3 defined by IFRS 7.

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2013   (in thousands of CZK)

 62

32.2   Methods applied in determining fair values of financial instruments (fair value hierarchy) (continued)
The movements in the assets classified to the Level 3 fair values were as follows:

2013   2012
Beginning of the period  297 055   296 243
Transfer from Property plant and equipment  17 347   491
Transfer to Property plant and equipment  (2 606) -
Sum in profit or loss for the period   (1 139) 321

   310 657   297 055

Sensitivity analysis of changes in fair value of investment property classified under Level 3 fair value
Analysis of the influence of potential changes in the fair value of investment property on profit before tax in relation to
a hypothetical change in discount rate:

  Level 3

   Increase by Total
influence

 Decrease
by

Total
influence

change in discount rate   +1pp (18 065) -1pp 18 065
   (18 065)   18 065

33. LEASES
33.1 The Group as lessee

Operating lease
At the balance sheet date, the Group possessed non-cancellable operating lease arrangements as a lessee.
Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating lease arrangements were as follows:

   31/12/2013  31/12/2012
No later than one year   56 668   50 403
Later than one year and not later than five years inclusive   204 598   192 744
Later than five years   290 256   160 922
   551 522   404 069

The Group leases vehicles and offices under operating leases. The vehicle leases typically run for a two year period.
Lease payments are increased annually to reflect market conditions. None of the leases includes contingent rentals.
Payments recognized as an expense were as follows:
   2013   2012
Non-cancellable operating lease   54 935   63 767
Cancellable operating lease   121 345   89 651
   176 280   153 418

Finance lease
At the balance sheet date, the Group possessed finance lease arrangements as a lessee.
Future minimum lease payments under finance lease arrangements were as follows:

   31/12/2013   31/12/2012
Less than one year   1 168   3 408
Between one and five years   1 430   2 409
   2 598   5 817

Present value of minimum lease payments under finance lease arrangements were as follows:
   31/12/2013   31/12/2012
Less than one year   1 123   3 163
Between one and five years   1 384   2 261
   2 507   5 424

The difference between total value of future minimum lease payments and their present value results from discounting
of lease payments by the interest rate implicit in the agreement.
All leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangements for contingent rental payments exist. The fair value of
the Group’s lease obligations approximates their carrying amount. All lease obligations are denominated in Czech
crowns.
Net carrying amount of leased assets was as follows:

   31/12/2013  31/12/2012
Machinery and equipment   237 666   205 606
Vehicles and other   86 735   110 034